(AB 78), operative July 1, 2000. 

§ 1356. Fees and reimbursements 

(a) Each plan applying for licensure under this chapter shall reimburse the 
director for the actual cost of processing the application, including overhead, 
up to an amount not to exceed twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000). The cost 
shall be billed not more frequently than monthly and shall be remitted by the 
applicant to the director within 30 days of the date of billing. The director shall 
not issue a license to an applicant prior to receiving payment in full from that